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Overview

This report contains the results of a Civigs survey of 1584 registered voters in the United States from
April 6-9, 2019. The survey was conducted online, among selected members of the Civigs research panel.
Sampled individuals were emailed by Civigs and responded using a personalized link to the survey at
civigs.com.

The survey results are weighted by age, race, gender, education, party identification, and region to be
representative of the population of registered voters in the United States. The general design effect due to
weighting is 1.17. The survey has a margin of error of +2.7% at the 95% confidence level, accounting for
the design effect. All survey results in this report are reported as percentages.

Contact

For more information, please contact Drew Linzer (drew@civigs.com), Chief Scientist, Civigs.

More information about Civigs can be found online at civigs.com/methodology.


mailto:drew@civiqs.com
https://civiqs.com/methodology

Topline Results

1. How common do you think voter fraud is in U.S. elections, such as people voting
who are not eligible to vote?

Very common 28%
Somewhat common 18%
Not very common 23},
It almost never happens 28
Unsure 3%

2. Do you think we should keep the Electoral College to elect the president, or
should we elect as president whoever gets the most votes in the whole country?

Keep Electoral College 47%
Elect candidate with the most votes 48}
Unsure 6%

3. Do you support expanding the number of justices appointed to the Supreme Court?

Yes, expand 21%
No, stay the same 60%
Unsure 19%

4. Do you approve or disapprove of how the Trump administration has handled the
aftermath of Hurricane Maria in Puerto Rico?

Approve 35%
Disapprove 52
Neither approve nor disapprove 9%
Unsure 4%

5. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Robert Mueller?

Favorable a7
Unfavorable 27%
Unsure 26%

6. As you may know, Special Counsel Robert Mueller recently submitted his final

report on Russian interference in the 2016 election to the U.S. Attorney General, but
it has not yet been made public. What do you think is closest to the conclusion reached
by the Mueller report?

President Trump committed crimes 36%
President Trump did not commit any crimes, but others on his campaign did 16Y%
Crimes were committed by people unrelated to the Trump campaign 28%
Nobody committed any crimes 10%
Unsure 10%
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7. Do you think that Special Counsel Robert Mueller's full report should be released
to the American public?

Yes 70%
No 247
Unsure 7%

8. Do you think that the Department of Justice is trying to conceal information
contained in the Mueller report?

Yes 53%
No 33%
Unsure 14Y

9. Do you think that the government should do more to regulate prescription drug
prices?

Yes, do more 83%
No, no change 5%
No, do less 49,
Unsure 8%

10. Do you support requiring background checks for all gun purchases?

Yes 849,
No 13%
Unsure 3%

11. If the election for president of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Donald Trump and Bernie Sanders, who would you vote for?

Donald Trump, Republican 447
Bernie Sanders, Democrat 45
Someone else/Unsure 11%

12. If the election for president of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Donald Trump and Kamala Harris, who would you vote for?

Donald Trump, Republican 45%
Kamala Harris, Democrat 44}
Someone else/Unsure 10%

13. If the election for president of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Donald Trump and Elizabeth Warren, who would you vote for?

Donald Trump, Republican  45%

Elizabeth Warren, Democrat 43Y
Someone else/Unsure 127%
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14. If the election for president of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Donald Trump and Joe Biden, who would you vote for?

Donald Trump, Republican 45%
Joe Biden, Democrat 457,
Someone else/Unsure 10%

15. Do you watch Fox News?
Yes, frequently 167

Yes, occasionally 31%
I do not watch Fox News 53%
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Crosstabs

1. How common do you think voter fraud is in U.S. elections, such as people voting
who are not eligible to vote?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Very common 287 6% 547, 28% 28% 27%
Somewhat common 18% 7% 30% 21% 17%  20%
Not very common 23% 32% 10% 249 25%  20%
It almost never happens 28 53% 3% 23% 25% 317
Unsure 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2h

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very common 28% 18% 28} 35} 31Y% 32% 14} 19% 297
Somewhat common 187 20%  21%  15% 19% 20%  14% 167 9%
Not very common 23% 26%  23%  22% 23% 20%  30% 31%  27%
It almost never happens 28 35%  26%  24% 26% 25%  39% 27%  33%
Unsure 3% 2 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% Th 2%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Very common 28% 31% 23% 23%
Somewhat common 18% 197 197 147,
Not very common 23% 21% 27% 21%
It almost never happens  28% 25% 31% 40%
Unsure 3% 4% 1% 2%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Very common 287 247, 28%  29% 30%
Somewhat common 18% 20% 18%  19% 16%
Not very common 23% 25% 21%  21% 23Y%
It almost never happens 28/ 27% 28%  28% 27%
Unsure 3% 3% 5% 2% 3%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Very common 28% 59% 33% 16%
Somewhat common 187 28% 249 12Y%
Not very common 23% h 20% 29%
It almost never happens  28% 3% 19% 419%
Unsure 3% 3% 4 3%
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2. Do you think we should keep the Electoral College to elect the president, or
should we elect as president whoever gets the most votes in the whole country?

Keep Electoral College
Elect candidate with the
Unsure

Keep Electoral College
Elect candidate with the
Unsure

Keep Electoral College
Elect candidate with the
Unsure

Keep Electoral College
Elect candidate with the
Unsure

Keep Electoral College
Elect candidate with the
Unsure

civias

most

most

most

most

most

votes

votes

votes

votes

votes
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Total
47%
48Y

6%

Total
47%
48%

6%

Total
47%
48Y%

6%

Total
47%
48%

6%

Total
47%
489,

6%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

9% 90% 48Y% 43}, 50%
847 % 45%, 50% 45%
% 3% Th 7%  5h

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

41%, 44},  52% 50% 55%  19% 29%
50%  51%  44% 46Y% 40%  75% 65%
9% 5% 5% 5h 5% T%h 6%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

499 457 40%
459 50% 547,
6% 5% 6%

Midwest Northeast South West

479, 45Y 499, 459,
479, 49Y  47Y 48Y
6% 6% 4% 8%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

90% 61% 257,
7% 33% 68%
3% 6% T

33%
53Y%
14%



3. Do you support

Yes, expand
No, stay the
Unsure

Yes, expand
No, stay the
Unsure

Yes, expand
No, stay the
Unsure

Yes, expand
No, stay the
Unsure

Yes, expand
No, stay the
Unsure

Same

Same

Same

Same

Same

civias

expanding the number of justices appointed to the Supreme Court?

Total
217,
60%
19%

Total
217,
60%
19%

Total
21%
60%
199

Total
21%
60%
199

Total
21%
607
19%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

37% 4% 20% 22 217
34% 87% 627% 53% 66%
28% 9% 18% 25% 13%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

22%  23%  20% 21% 16%  36% 33%  30%
53%  54%  66% 64} 66%  39% 48}, 42},
26%  24%  15% 14} 17% 245 19%  29%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

20% 21% 26%
60% 60Y% 59%
20% 19Y% 14Y%

Midwest Northeast South West

21Y% 23%  20% 23%
60% 56%  61% 59Y%
19% 21%  19% 18Y%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

6% 15% 30%
89Y% 697 459,
6% 16Y% 25Y%
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4. Do you approve or disapprove of how the Trump administration has handled the
aftermath of Hurricane Maria in Puerto Rico?

Approve
Disapprove
Neither approve
Unsure

Approve
Disapprove
Neither approve
Unsure

Approve
Disapprove
Neither approve
Unsure

Approve
Disapprove
Neither approve
Unsure

Approve
Disapprove
Neither approve
Unsure

civias

nor disapprove

nor disapprove

nor disapprove

nor disapprove

nor disapprove

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male
35% 4% 70% 35% 32 36%
527 927 9% 487, 55% 50%
9% 3% 147 13% 8% 10%
47 1% h 4% 4% 3%
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
35% 24%  34%  39% 40% 40% 147 24%,  27%
52% 61%  53%  48% 49% a4, 17 72%  64%
% 1% 9% 10% Th 2% 2% 3% 8k
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 1% 1%
Total Non-College College grad Postgrad
35% 38% 297 29%
527 48% 57% 61%
9% 9% 117% 7h
4% 47, 3% 3%
Total Midwest Northeast South West
35% 34Y% 32%  37% 33%
52% 527 53%  50% 55%
9% 10% 9% 10% 8%
4%, 3% 5% 3%  4h
Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox
35% 75% 467 167%
527, 6% 36% 76%
9% 13% 11% %
4% % 6% 1%
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5. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Robert Mueller?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Total
47%
27%
26

Total
47%
27%
26

Total
47%
27%
267

Total
a7%
27%
267

Total
a7,
27%
26%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

747, 20% 43}, 47y 48}

8% 527 257 26% 28%

18% 28 31% 27%  23%
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
47, 45 44} 51} 44Y, 58} 57%  46%
21%  28%  34% 27% 31%  18% 17%  25%
32%  27% 22 22} 26%  24% 26%  29%

Non-College
43%
30%
28%

College grad Postgrad

54Y%, 57%
249, 19%
21% 249,

Midwest Northeast South West

517%
247,
247,

50%  44% 45Y%
27%  28% 29Y%
24Y%,  27% 25Y%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

19% 39Y% 60%
53% 33% 16
28 27% 24Y%
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6. As you may know, Special Counsel Robert Mueller recently submitted his final
report on Russian interference in the 2016 election to the U.S. Attorney General, but

it has not yet been made public. What do you think is closest to the conclusion reached
by the Mueller report? (President Trump committed crimes/President Trump did not commit
any crimes, but others on his campaign did/Crimes were committed by people unrelated to

the Trump campaign/Nobody committed any crimes/Unsure)

President Trump committed crimes
Trump campaign committed crimes
Others committed crimes

Nobody committed any crimes
Unsure

President Trump committed crimes
Trump campaign committed crimes
Others committed crimes

Nobody committed any crimes
Unsure

President Trump committed crimes
Trump campaign committed crimes
Others committed crimes

Nobody committed any crimes
Unsure

President Trump committed crimes
Trump campaign committed crimes
Others committed crimes

Nobody committed any crimes
Unsure

President Trump committed crimes
Trump campaign committed crimes
Others committed crimes

Nobody committed any crimes
Unsure

civias

Total
36%
16%
28%
10%
10%

Total
36%
16%
28%
10%
10%

Total
36%
16%
28%
10%
10%

Total
36%
16%
28%
10%
10%

Total
36%
16%
287
10%
10%

Democrat Republican Independent

67% 4% 31%

16% 16% 17%

5% 55% 28,

1% 19% 11%

10% 5% 147

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

31%  34%  37% 42% 28
25%  16%  12% 12% 18Y%
22%  29%  30% 31% 33Y%
10%  10%  11% 9% 11%
11%  11%  10% 6% 10%

Non-College

Female

61%
10%
13%

4%,
11%

College grad Postgrad

34, 38% 42Y%,
15% 19% 16%
30% 27% 20%
10% 8% 11Y%
10% 8% 12%

Midwest Northeast South West

33% 38)% 37)% 35%
18% 16% 14 18%
30% 27%  29% 26%
9% 10%  11% 9%
9% 9% 9% 12%

40%
15%
25Y%

9%
10%

Male
33%
17%
31%
10%

9%

56%
137,
15%
9%
7%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

5% 257,
147 149,
55% 38%
227, 13%

5% 119

529,
197
149,

5%
10%

White Black Hispanic Other

46Y%
16%
23%
6%
%
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7. Do you think that Special Counsel Robert Mueller's full report should be released
to the American public?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes 70% 95% 429, 69% 71% 69%
No 249, 47, a7% 249, 21% 25%
Unsure 7% 1% 11% 8% 7% 5%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes 70% 81% 1% 65% 64 65% 849, 80% 80%
No 247, 14% 23% 27% 28% 28% 9% 16% 11%
Unsure Th 5% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 4%, 8%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Yes 70% 68 70% 74
No 249, 249, 25% 22%
Unsure Th 8% 5% 4%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Yes 70% 71% 70%  66% 74
No 249, 22% 249, 27% 20%
Unsure Th 7% 6% 7h 6%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Yes 70% 38% 619% 85%
No 249, 52% 30% 11%
Unsure Th 10% 9% 4%
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8. Do you think that the Department of Justice is trying to conceal information
contained in the Mueller report?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes 53% 81Y% 249, 499, 55% 51%
No 33% h 60% 37% 29% 35%
Unsure 14% 13% 16% 149, 16% 13Y%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes 53% 57%  52%  52% 52} a7l 69% 65%  66%
No 33% 26%  33%  36% 35% 39%  15% 21%  21%
Unsure 14 17%  16% 12} 13% 14%  16% 15% 147

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Yes 53% 509% 569 58%
No 33% 349, 349, 28%
Unsure  14Y% 16% 10% 149

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Yes 53% 52% 54%  52% 53
No 33Y% 30% 33%  34% 34%
Unsure  14Y% 17% 13%  14% 13Y%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Yes 537 219, 39% 71%
No 33% 647 449, 17%
Unsure  14Y% 15% 17% 13%
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9. Do you think that the government should do more to regulate prescription drug

prices?

Yes, do more
No, no change
No, do less
Unsure

Yes, do more
No, no change
No, do less
Unsure

Yes, do more
No, no change
No, do 1less
Unsure

Yes, do more
No, no change
No, do less
Unsure

Yes, do more
No, no change
No, do 1less
Unsure

civias

Total
837
5%

4%,

8%

Total
83%
5%

4%

8%

Total
83%
5%

4y

8%

Total
83%
5%

4%,

8%

Total
837
5%

4%

8%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

95% 72% 81% 86% 81%
2% 8% 5% 3% 6%
0% % 5% 4% 4%
2% 13% 9% 7% 9%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

77%  83%  86% 87% 81%  88% 95%  83%
5% 5% 6% 5k 5% 5% 2% 5%
6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 4%

127, 8% 6% 5% 9% Th 2% 8%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

84Y% 82% 82%
5% 5% 5%
4%, 3% %
7% 10% 6%

Midwest Northeast South West

83% 85%  83% 84%
47, 4% 5% 6k
4%, 5% 4% 4%

10% 6% 9% 6%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

78% 79% 88Y%
5% % 4%
9% 5% 2%
9% 9% 6%
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10. Do

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

civias

you support requiring background checks for all gun purchases?

Total
847,
13%

3%

Total
847%
13%

3%

Total
847,
13%

3%

Total
847,
13%

3%

Total
847,
13%

3%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

96% 72% 81% 91% 78%
3% 247, 15% 7% 18%
1% 4% 4%, 2% 4%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

84%  85%  80% 86% 81%  94% 94%  79%
13%  13%  16% 11% 16% 5% 4% 147
3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 6%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

81% 89% 88%
16% 10% 10%
3% 1% 2%

Midwest Northeast South West

84Y, 85Y%  85% 82Y%
149, 10%  13% 16Y%
29, 5% 2% 2%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

75% 80Y% 89Y%
21% 15% 10%
4%, 5% 2%
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11. If the election for president of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Donald Trump and Bernie Sanders, who would you vote for?

Donald Trump, Republican
Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

civias

Total
44y,
45%
11%

Total
44y,
45%
11%

Total
44y,
45%
11%

Total
44y,
45%
11%

Total
44y,
45%
11%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

5% 89% 46% 43%  46%
83% 5% 39% 48% 41%
129, 6% 15% 10% 12%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

35%  44),  48% 50% 53%  18% 26%  33%
57%  46%  40% 37% 38%  61% 62%  62%
8% 10%  12% 13% 9% 215 129, 5%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

48Y% 40% 36%
417% 50% 51%
11% 11% 13%

Midwest Northeast South West

447, 44y, 47, 417
447, 44y  43%, 48%
129, 12%  10% 11%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

93% 60% 21%
7% 27% 67%
1% 13% 13%
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12. If the election for president of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Donald Trump and Kamala Harris, who would you vote for?

Donald Trump, Republican
Kamala Harris, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Kamala Harris, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Kamala Harris, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Kamala Harris, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Kamala Harris, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

civias

Total
45%
44y,
10%

Total
45%
44y,
10%

Total
45%
44y,
10%

Total
457,
44y,
10%

Total
457,
44y,
10%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

6% 89% 47% 43}, 47%
86% 4% 36% 49%, 40%
9% % 17% 8% 13%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

36%  44%  49% 50% 53%  19% 26%  34%
51%  44%  40% 42} 36%  69% 64%  61%
12%  13%h  11% 8% 1% 12% 10% 5%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

497 40% 37%
417% 49Y% 55%
11% 12%, 8%

Midwest Northeast South West

447, 45%  48%, 42}
447, 46%  43% 46%
129, 9% 9% 12%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

93% 60% 22
5% 287 66%
2% 12% 129,
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13. If the election for president of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Donald Trump and Elizabeth Warren, who would you vote for?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Donald Trump, Republican 457, 5% 89% 487, 42%  47h
Elizabeth Warren, Democrat 439, 83Y% 49, 36% a7%  40%
Someone else/Unsure 12% 12% 6% 16% 11%  13%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Donald Trump, Republican 457, 36%  43%  50% 50% 547,  18% 25%,  34%
Elizabeth Warren, Democrat  43Y% 55%  43%  39% 39% 36%  60% 647,  56%
Someone else/Unsure 129, 10%  14% 129 11% 10%  22% 11% 9%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Donald Trump, Republican 457, 497, 40% 38%
Elizabeth Warren, Democrat  43Y% 419, a7y, 52%
Someone else/Unsure 12% 11% 13% 9%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Donald Trump, Republican 457, 447, 47, 48, 41%
Elizabeth Warren, Democrat 439, 459, 45% 42} 43%
Someone else/Unsure 12% 11% 9% 10% 17%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Donald Trump, Republican 45%, 93% 60% 22%
Elizabeth Warren, Democrat 43 5% 26Y% 65%
Someone else/Unsure 129 2% 149, 13%
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14. If the election for president of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Donald Trump and Joe Biden, who would you vote for?

Donald Trump, Republican
Joe Biden, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Joe Biden, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Joe Biden, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Joe Biden, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

Donald Trump, Republican
Joe Biden, Democrat
Someone else/Unsure

civias

Total
45%
45%
10%

Total
45%
45%
10%

Total
45%
45%
10%

Total
457,
45%
10%

Total
457,
45%
10%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

6% 88% 47% 42}, 46Y%
85% Th 36% 49%, 43%
9% 4% 17% 9% 11%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

36%  44%,  49% 48} 53%  21% 22%  34%
48), 46}, 43} 44% 38%  68% 65%  58%
16%  10% 8% 8% 9% 115 13% 8%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

48Y% 40% 35%
43% 49Y% 547,
9% 11% 10%

Midwest Northeast South West

43% 46% 47 41%
467% 45%  46% 45%
11% 9% 7% 147

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

947 587 22
5% 32% 65%
1% 9% 13%
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15.

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Do you watch Fox News?

Total
frequently 167%
occasionally 31%

not watch Fox News 53

Total
frequently 16%
occasionally 31%

not watch Fox News 53

Total
frequently 167%
occasionally 31%

not watch Fox News 53

Total
frequently 167%
occasionally 31%

not watch Fox News  53Y%

Total
frequently 167%
occasionally 31%

not watch Fox News  53Y%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

2% 33% 149, 18% 14Y%
17% 43% 36% 27%  37%
80% 247 50% 55% 497

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

6% 13%  16% 28% 19% 6% 119 8%
27%  34%  33% 29% 33%  31% 23%  27%
68%  53%  50% 43% 48), 63% 66%  65%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

18 149, 13%
339 299, 28Y%
50% 57% 59Y

Midwest Northeast South West

169 15%  17% 15%
33Y, 31Y%  33Y 28Y
51Y% 55Y%  50% 57Y%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

100% 0% 0%
0% 100% 0%
0% 0% 100Y,
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Demographics

Party ID

Democrat 37%
Republican 31
Independent 327

Gender

Female 53Y%
Male 47Y%

Age

18-34 247
35-49 25,
50-64 28
65+ 23%

Race

White 72%
Black 13%
Hispanic 10%
Other 5%

Education

Non-College 66Y%
College grad 21%
Postgrad 13%

Region

Midwest 247,
Northeast 18
South 33%
West 25%

civias
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